

C.R Case 14 of 2024
Reg. No. 14 of 2024

Order No. 06

Dated 28.06.2024

Today is fixed for appearance and necessary order.

The complainant is absent by filing a petition praying for time.

The complainant also files an application u/s 65 of Cr.P.C. but subsequently not presses the same. Let it be kept in the record as not pressed.

Sole accused Anil Lama Tamang voluntarily surrenders after receiving summon from this Court by filing vokalatnama along with an application praying for bail on the ground stated therein.

The accused is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 06.07.2024.

The bail application submitted by the accused is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

The alleged offence is a summons triable case and the accused person has voluntarily surrendered before this Court after receiving summon with an intention to contest this case and as such he should be provided with an opportunity to contest this case.

Accordingly, the accused person may find bail of Rs.5000/- with two registered surety of Rs.2,500/- each i.d. to JC.

To **06.07.2024** for appearance if on bail and plea.

D & C by me